

2017-2340

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

CROW CREEK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant – Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case
No. 1:16-cv-00760-RHH, Robert H. Hodges, Jr., Senior Judge*

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
CROW CREEK SIOUX TRIBE**

Austin Tighe
Nix, Patterson & Roach LLP
3600 N. Capital of Texas Highway
Suite B350
Austin, Texas 78746
Ph: (512) 328-5333
Fax: (512) 328-5335
atighe@nixlaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

October 10, 2017

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States

Case No. 2017-2340

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. Standard of Review.....	11
II. In granting 12(b)(1) dismissal of claims based on a money-mandating statute and constitutional provision, the Court of Federal Claims failed to follow the law of this Circuit, including its en banc holding in Fisher v. United States, 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	12
III. The Court of Federal Claims failed to apply the proper legal standard when it held that it did not have subject matter jurisdiction because the Tribe could not prove damages.	26
CONCLUSION.....	37
ADDENDUM	Appx1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbott Point of Care Inc. v. Epocal, Inc.,
666 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2012)11

Arizona v. California,
373 U.S. 546 (1963).....10, 28, 31

Bagwell v. United States,
21 Cl. Ct. 722 (1990)35

Barela v. Shinseki,
584 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 15

Bowman v. Wilson,
672 F.2d 1145 (3d Cir. 1982)30

Brodoway v. United States,
482 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2007)22

Bryan v. Itasca County,
426 U.S. 373 (1976).....17

Bull v. United States,
479 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 16

Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States,
102 Fed. Cl. 443 (2011)..... 31, 32-33, 36

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
534 U.S. 84 (2001).....17

Cobell v. Babbitt,
30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998).....14

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C.C. 2001)18, 21

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation,
470 U.S. 226 (1985).....19

Coyne & Delany Co. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Virginia,
102 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 1996)18

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963).....32, 33

Duncan v. United States,
667 F.2d 36 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....14

Evans v. United States,
107 Fed. Cl. 442 (2012).....8, 13, 21

Fed. Circuit Litecubes, LLC v. Northern Light Prods, Inc.,
523 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008)9, 27

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)*passim*

Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. United States,
23 Cl. Ct. 417 (1991)28

Garcia v. United States,
469 U.S. 70, 105 S. Ct. 479, 83 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1984)16

Hamlet v. United States,
873 F.2d 1414 (Fed. Cir. 1989)12

Hopi Tribe v. United States,
782 F.3d 66215

Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Admins. of Tulane Educ. Fund,
500 U.S. 72, 111 S. Ct. 1700, 114 L. Ed. 2d 134 (1991)9, 28

Jan’s Helicopter Service, Inc. v. F.A.A.,
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)*passim*

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 726 (2011).....*passim*

Kawa v. United States,
77 Fed. Cl. 294 (2007).....10, 24

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....31

Menominee Tribe v. United States,
30 Ind. Cl. Comm. 201 (1973).....19

Moden v. United States,
404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005)23

Montclair v. Ramsdell,
 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....16

Morrow v. Microsoft Corp.,
 499 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2007)9, 28

Mucogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel,
 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....17

Murakami v. United States,
 388 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2005)16

Murray v. United States,
 817 F.2d 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1987)8, 9, 13, 23

Navajo Nation v. US Dep’t of the Interior,
 34 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Ariz. 2015)36

Nevada v. United States,
 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....21, 31

Nicholson v. United States,
 77 Fed. Cl. 605 (2007).....35

Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States,
 219 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2000)24

Osage Tribe of Indians v. United States,
 93 Fed. Cl. 1 (2010).....8, 13, 21

Oswalt v. United States,
 41 Fed. Appx. 471 (Fed. Cir. 2002)10, 12

Parravano v. Babbitt,
 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)19

Pegram v. Herdrich,
 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....20

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yesky,
 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....17

Petro Hunt, LLC v. United States,
 90 Fed. Cl. 51 (2009).....9

Pixton v. B&B Plastics, Inc.,
 291 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2002)11

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Morton,
354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1972).....19

Ransom v. United States,
17 Cl. Ct. 263 (1989)25

Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co.,
56 F.3d 1538 (1995)14

Riviera Drilling & Exploration Co. v. United States,
61 Fed. Cl. 395 (2004).....24

Russell v. United States,
78 Fed. Cl. 281 (2007).....8, 13

Skeem v. United States,
273 F. 93 (9th Cir. 1921)30

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.,
476 U.S. 498 (1986).....17

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
553 U.S. 302 (2002)..... 30-31

Travelers Indem. Co. v. United States,
72 Fed. Cl. 56 (2006).....11

Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist. v. United States,
14 Cl. Ct. 361 (1988)25

Tulare Lake Basin v. United States,
49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001).....32, 33

United State v. Shoshone Tribe,
304 U.S. 11131

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955).....16

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....3, 8, 13, 21

United States v. Powell,
305 U.S. 527 (1939).....30

United States v. SCRAP,
412 U.S. 669, 93 S. Ct. 2405, 37 L. Ed. 2d 254 (1973)30

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....18

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975)29, 34

Winters v. United States,
207 U.S. 564, 52 L. Ed. 340, 28 S. Ct. 207 (1908)*passim*

Statutes & Other Authorities:

25 U.S.C. § 162a*passim*

25 U.S.C. § 162a(d)(8).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....1, 2, 19, 25

28 U.S.C. § 15051, 2

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....*passim*

G. Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees*, § 582 (2d ed. Revised 1980)20

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 176 (1959)20

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78 (2007)20
